['ry

(/2

Moy

1oy
L Tt o
S (N -i.-..:.-\.i;:‘\.

R T A=

EL LT BT

N ‘i i 3
i EL MG R

T
e g

AL

J

§
f - i
1; e ;
: i
f = %

wz®

-

3‘\.:-{54 .._.aj":HLJ

.

7

e

-

. o -
S i, e

L m——— -

b Frifry e
W IESY IR 1 L W e

- e IR Tl A m e s A A,
PR e R G B el e T - SR T |
P R e i B S e G V250 AN s\
SN e B el il ~ = i
: Py . _—'.\’_‘\_ - s ? we
\’-": I‘ - LU- e - 'u'—\-uu- Qd-lﬂﬂ- -d -
R 7 b 2 T -

- Lo =
S U5 O o Wt L e ety

T

YNEE 5 A B L

s

et ek



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.

[ would like to acknowledge the advice and guidance of Mr. Sheikh Junaidi, my supervisor on
this project. Without his assistant, comments and knowledge, this project would not have

been successful.

My grateful also goes to the Managers of Health and Spa service centre in the three locations,
Mdm Watie from Ka’Andaman Traditional Spa Mabul, Mdm Jenny from Jari-Jari and Mind
Relaxation and Ms.Cyntia from Zouk spa. Their willingness in assisting me to distribute and

collect back questionnaires is very much appreciated.

Finally, I would like to express my grateful to my husband for his understanding and support
during the publication of this final year project paper. Without my husband’s encouragement.
I would not finish my degree. My grateful also goes to my three children who always inspired
me in doing things I love to do. I love all of you and thank you so much for supporting

Ummie all this time.



TITLE

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER |

._.,____..__._.
= RV RS S

CHAPTER 1

2.4

CHAPTER 3

33
34
35

CHAPTER 4
4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7

INTRODUCTION
Background of the study
Objectives of the study
Scope of the study
Limitations of study
Significance of study
The research framework

LITERATURE REVIEW

Overview of Promotional Tools

Health and Spa Industry

Types of Promotional Tools

2.3.1  Price Discount

2.3.2 Coupons

2.3.3  Free Samples

2.3.4  Product Trial

Benefit Segmentation in Promotional Tools

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Research Design

Data Collection Method

3.2.1 Primary data

3.2.2  Secondary data

Target Population, Sample Size and Sampling Techniques
Data Analysis Procedures’

Project Scheduling

ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

Introduction

Data Description

Demographic Background

Promotional Tool’s Awareness

The Effectiveness of Each Promotional Tools

The Significance Between Demographic Factors and The
Responses To The Statements

Comparison On The Level Of Effectiveness Of Each
Promotional Tools

vi

vii

B L L)W —

O O O O 00

—_——

12

12
13
13
14
15

16
16
16
18
19
28

39



4.8

CHAPTER 5
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Appendix 1
Appendix 2

Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5
Appendix 6
Appendix 7
Appendix 8

Consumer Response On How The Effectiveness of Each Sales
Promotional Tools Studied Can Increase The Level of Health
and Spa Services In Kota Kinabalu

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Graph Of Demographic Background

Graph Of Questionnaires Response on Promotional
Tools Awareness

Pie Chart Of Price Discount Questionnaires Responses
Pie Chart Of Coupons Questionnaires Response

Pie Chart Of Free Sample Questionnaires Response

Pie Chart Of Product Trial Questionnaires Response
Sample of Questionnaire

Pictures Of Health and Spa Services

41

42

43
45

47
53
39
65
133
137



ABSTRACT

This study is conducted to explore the effectiveness of sales promotional tools for health and
spa services in Kota Kinabalu. A total of 100 self-administered questionnaires were
distributed in three major districts in Kota Kinabalu which are Likas, Penampang and
Tanjung Aru in order to examined the consumer perceptions towards the promotional tools
studied. Items used in the questionnaire were derived from the basic guidelines provided in
the marketing and promotional practices used. Findings suggest that though there is an
awareness of these promotional tools, not many businesses in Malaysia are aware of its
effectiveness in their marketing activities. There was also a significant difference in opinions
expressed by the consumers due to the influence of their previous experience on the
service/product, educational background, profession and amount income. There is a need
towards more research on how to improve the usage of these sales promotional tools in order
to increase the effectiveness of health and spa services. This could create more awareness
among health and spa business entity about the issues and obligations that are relevant in their
promotional activities. This research is a rare effort for health and spa industry, in which this
work attempts to relate the promotional tools and their influence towards improving the health
and spa services. Although there have been many studies on promotional tools applied on

various industries, the health and spa services are clearly under research.



