

## A STUDY ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF SALES PROMOTIONAL TOOLS FOR HEALTH AND SPA SERVICES IN KOTA KINABALU

SUZANTY BINTI MUIN 2007101243

BACHELOR IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

(RONS) MARNETING FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TERNOLOGI MARA KOTA KIMABALU, SABAH

MAY 2011

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.

I would like to acknowledge the advice and guidance of Mr. Sheikh Junaidi, my supervisor on this project. Without his assistant, comments and knowledge, this project would not have been successful.

My grateful also goes to the Managers of Health and Spa service centre in the three locations, Mdm Watie from Ka'Andaman Traditional Spa Mabul, Mdm Jenny from Jari-Jari and Mind Relaxation and Ms.Cyntia from Zouk spa. Their willingness in assisting me to distribute and collect back questionnaires is very much appreciated.

Finally, I would like to express my grateful to my husband for his understanding and support during the publication of this final year project paper. Without my husband's encouragement, I would not finish my degree. My grateful also goes to my three children who always inspired me in doing things I love to do. I love all of you and thank you so much for supporting Ummie all this time.

TABLE OF CONTENT	T	AB	LE	OF	CON	TENT
------------------	---	----	----	----	-----	------

TITLE		i.			
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK					
LETTER OF SUBMISSION					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
LIST OF TABLES		v			
LIST OF FIGURE		vi			
ABSTRACT		vii			
CHAPTER 1 : 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	INTRODUCTION Background of the study Objectives of the study Scope of the study Limitations of study Significance of study The research framework	1 3 3 4 5			
CHAPTER 1 : 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	LITERATURE REVIEW Overview of Promotional Tools Health and Spa Industry Types of Promotional Tools 2.3.1 Price Discount 2.3.2 Coupons 2.3.3 Free Samples 2.3.4 Product Trial Benefit Segmentation in Promotional Tools	6 7 7 8 9 9 10 10			
CHAPTER 3 : 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY Research Design Data Collection Method 3.2.1 Primary data 3.2.2 Secondary data Target Population, Sample Size and Sampling Techniques Data Analysis Procedures` Project Scheduling	12 13 13 14 15			
CHAPTER 4 : 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7	ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION Introduction Data Description Demographic Background Promotional Tool's Awareness The Effectiveness of Each Promotional Tools The Significance Between Demographic Factors and The Responses To The Statements Comparison On The Level Of Effectiveness Of Each Promotional Tools	16 16 18 19 28 39			

4.8	Prom	umer Response On How The Effectiveness of Each Sales otional Tools Studied Can Increase The Level of Health pa Services In Kota Kinabalu	41
CHAPTER 5 :	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	42
REFERENCES			
APPENDICES			
Appendix 1	:	Graph Of Demographic Background	43
Appendix 2	:	Graph Of Questionnaires Response on Promotional Tools Awareness	45
Appendix 3	:	Pie Chart Of Price Discount Questionnaires Responses	47
Appendix 4		Pie Chart Of Coupons Questionnaires Response	53
Appendix 5	:	Pie Chart Of Free Sample Questionnaires Response	59
Appendix 6		Pie Chart Of Product Trial Questionnaires Response	65
Appendix 7	:	Sample of Questionnaire	133
Appendix 8	:	Pictures Of Health and Spa Services	137

## ABSTRACT

This study is conducted to explore the effectiveness of sales promotional tools for health and spa services in Kota Kinabalu. A total of 100 self-administered questionnaires were distributed in three major districts in Kota Kinabalu which are Likas, Penampang and Tanjung Aru in order to examined the consumer perceptions towards the promotional tools studied. Items used in the questionnaire were derived from the basic guidelines provided in the marketing and promotional practices used. Findings suggest that though there is an awareness of these promotional tools, not many businesses in Malaysia are aware of its effectiveness in their marketing activities. There was also a significant difference in opinions expressed by the consumers due to the influence of their previous experience on the service/product, educational background, profession and amount income. There is a need towards more research on how to improve the usage of these sales promotional tools in order to increase the effectiveness of health and spa services. This could create more awareness among health and spa business entity about the issues and obligations that are relevant in their promotional activities. This research is a rare effort for health and spa industry, in which this work attempts to relate the promotional tools and their influence towards improving the health and spa services. Although there have been many studies on promotional tools applied on various industries, the health and spa services are clearly under research.